
From: Shane Miller
To: John Galt
Cc: Bio Park; Andrea Larson; Mary Swan; Eileen Keiffer; Tori Harris; Holly Miller
Subject: Re: In Re: APL 19-002 - Shane Miller v. City of Mercer Island
Date: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 5:27:27 PM
Attachments: 2021 - 10.27.2021 - APPL - 19-002 - Declaraion re Issues Shall Delay Resetting of New Hearing Date.pdf

Dear Mr. Hearing Examiner, 

Please find attached Declaration regarding issues that I believe necessitates a pause on
resetting the new hearing date, at least until such issues can be resolved. 

I wish to discuss the attached during the Zoom call tomorrow morning at 9:00 a.m. 

Sincerely,
Shane Miller

 

On Oct 18, 2021, at 5:52 PM, John Galt <jegalt755@gmail.com> wrote:

Dear Principal Parties:
 
Based upon Sections, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, and 9 of Mr. Miller’s Request for
Continuance/Rescheduling of Hearing Date (filed today) I herewith agree to

Continue the October 28th hearing to a date/time to be set at the outset of the

October 28th hearing: I will convene the hearing as currently scheduled (October
28, 2021, at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom) at which time we will set a date/time for
continuance and then recess the hearing until that date/time.
 
I would have preferred to be able to allow the City to respond to Mr. Miller’s
request. However, given the short amount of time involved and both principal
parties’ need to plan their time, I have concluded that I needed to act on the
request promptly.
 
I am requiring that we open the hearing as scheduled so that we can set a new
date/time on the record, thus obviating the need for any further public notice. (A
continuance announced on the record does not require further public notice.)
 
I will “see” you all on October 28th at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom to set a new date/time
for continuance of the hearing.
 
Respectfully,
 

mailto:shane_miller_usa@yahoo.com
mailto:jegalt755@gmail.com
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
COUNTY OF KING 


 
 


In re: 


SHANE MILLER,        
                                       Appellant                    
  


vs. 
 
CITY OF MERCER ISLAND,         


                                          Respondent 


 
 
CASE:   APL 19-002 
 
DECLARATION RE: ISSUES THAT 
SHALL DELAY RESETTING OF 
THE NEW HEARING DATE 


 
 


 Dear Mr. Hearing Examiner: 


 


 The Parties are not ready to set a new hearing date due to the following issues: 


 


1. Records Request #21-300 remains open currently and has been open for more than the past 


more than five months since initial request entry date of May 23, 2021, with records not 


yet produced as of today October 27, 2021  – last communication as to further delay 


received on September 27, 2021 – See Exhibit A delay communication of September 27, 


2021. 


 


2. Records Request #21-483 remains open currently and has been open for nearly the past 


three months since initial request entry date of August 2, 2021, with records not yet 
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produced as of today October 27, 2021 – last communication as to further delay received 


on October 19, 2021 – See Exhibit B delay communication of October 19, 2021. 


 
3. Records Request #21-483 currently open – previous delay announced on September 21, 


2021 – See Exhibit C previous delay communication of September 21, 2021 
 


4. Records Request #21-300 currently open – previous delay announced on August 27, 2021 


– See Exhibit D previous delay communication announcement of August 27, 2021 


 


5. Records Request #21-483 currently open – previous delay announced on August 9, 2021 – 


See Exhibit E previous delay communication announcement of August 9, 2021 


 


6. Records Request #21-300 currently open – previous delay announced on August 2, 2021 – 


See Exhibit F previous delay communication announcement of August 2, 2021 5:46 P.M. 


 


7. Records Request #21-483 – currently open – previous delay announced on August 2, 2021 


– See Exhibit G previous delay communication announcement of August 2, 2021 4:03 P.M. 


 


8. Records Request #21-300 – currently open – previous delay announced on July 12, 2021 – 


See Exhibit H previous delay communication announcement of July 12, 2021 


 


9. Records Request #21-300 – currently open – previous delay announced on May 28, 2021 


– See Exhibit I previous delay communication announcement of May 28, 2021 


 


10. Emails between a Code Enforcement Officer (Ms. Jimmi Serfling) and Planner (Mr. Travis 


Saunders) are redacted.  Neither Ms. Serfling nor Mr. Travis are attorneys.  City staff has 


refused to produce unredacted version.  See Exhibit J – redacted email between City staff 


who are not attorneys.  This is merely one example.  There are very likely additional 


examples. 
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CONCLUSION 


 


City Records Requests initially entered on May 23, 2021 and August 2, 2021 remain open currently 


with records not yet produced/disclosed to me as of today October 27, 2021.  Based on the 


numerous announcements of delays shown as exhibit herein, it appears there cannot be certainty 


as to when these records may eventually get produced by the City.  Note, I cannot arrive at a 


reasonable excuse for this level of chronic and repeated delay and failure – i.e. records requests 


entered properly on May 23, 2021 not yet produced as of October 27, 2021.  Note, the records are 


all digital.  With regard to Records Request #21-300, The City has had 154 days to produce the 


records, and has not done so.  I think it is obvious the City is hiding something, and it is bad faith 


doing so, especially in this bizarre way of pretending over and over the records will get produced 


in 15, 20 or 25 day delays each time, only to not actually produce the records.  The City aimed to 


delay the records until after the hearing date which was previously set for October 28, 2021.  Had 


this hearing date not been continued during last week, then the City would have succeeded in 


preventing records production by the hearing date.  It is clear the City is not producing these 


records in order to hide something from me and my Appeal case.  In fact, I have already in other 


City records found many instances of evidence materially at odds with the most relevant claims 


made by the City.  For example, see Exhibit K, which is a letter from a Washington State Licensed 


Surveyor indicating the subject area slope is 37% versus City Staff having written in their proposed 


VCSA the same area slope is 43.8%.   Obviously, the City’s case would be more likely to prevail 


should I not be privy to such records, which are only available via City-controlled Records staff 


that are in fact supposed to be made available to the public as a matter of law.  Therefore, it is 


reasonable for me to request that the City produce the available records requested and only after 


the records get produced will the Parties be ready to reconvene for the purposes of setting the new 


hearing date.  For clarity, I should have the right and opportunity to see requested records before 


the hearing.  The City has had more than sufficient time – since May 2021, more than 5 months, 


or ~154 days – to produce the records in good faith as should have been done by this time.  Also, 


there are records that were redacted that I believe should not have been redacted.  This also needs 


correcting, and the City needs the time to do so.   Lastly, I would have liked the opportunity to 


meet with the City Attorney in order to explain why the City is incorrect in so many of its 


assertions, but the City Attorney has explicitly denied my requests for an in-person meeting.  This 
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denial is bad faith and also insubordinate vs. his manager Ms. Bon who has said he would do so.  


See Exhibit M – City Attorney denial of request for in-person meeting to resolve differences.  The 


result is that I have no other choice but to continue down this path of trying my best to achieve a 


fair hearing and outcome that includes symmetrical disclosure of highly pertinent records 


information, i.e. fair disclosure and due process.  Will it be possible? 


 


 


I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is 
true and correct. 
 
 
Signed at _Mercer Island_________________, [City] ___WA_____ [State] on __October 27, 
2021__________________ [Date]. 
 
 


Shane Miller   Shane Miller 


  
(printed name) Signature    
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit C 
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Exhibit D 
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Exhibit E 
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Exhibit F 
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Exhibit G 
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Exhibit H 
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Exhibit I 
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Exhibit J 
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Exhibit K 
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Exhibit L 
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Exhibit M 


 







John E. Galt
Hearing Examiner/Officer
Mediator
Voice: (425) 259-3144
 
From: Shane Miller [mailto:shane_miller_usa@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 18, 2021 2:37 PM
To: John Galt
Cc: Bio Park; Andrea Larson; Mary Swan; Eileen Keiffer; Tori Harris; Holly Miller
Subject: Re: In Re: APL 19-002 - Shane Miller v. City of Mercer Island
 
Dear Mr. Hearing Examiner, 
 
I have no choice but to Request a Continuance / Rescheduling of the October 28th
Hearing, based on the attached summary of a partial summary of key issues
caused.  I am bringing this Request to you as soon as I possibly could based on
recent communications and issues discovered.  Please give strong consideration to
my attached Request.  I look forward to hearing from you.  Please do not hesitate
to contact me with questions or to discuss.
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration.
 
Sincerely,
 
Shane Miller
(206) 910-8443

mailto:shane_miller_usa@yahoo.com

